In particular, in line with the best practices guide on securities dealings issued by SGX-ST, the
Company will not purchase its Shares on the SGX-ST pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate
during the period commencing one (1) month before the announcement of the Company’s half year
and full year results and ending on the date of announcement of the relevant results.

15. DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATION

 For the reasons set out in paragraph 3 above, the Directors are of the opinion that the renewal of
the Share Purchase Mandate is in the interests of the Company and accordingly recommend that
Shareholders vote in favour of the ordinary resolution relating to the renewal of the Share Purchase
Mandate as set out in the Notice of AGM.

19

16.  INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDER

 The interests of the Directors and substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date, as recorded in the Company’s Register of Directors Shareholdings and the
Register of Substantial Shareholder, respectively, are as follows:

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of
shares
(’000) %

No. of
shares
(’000) %

No. of
shares
(’000) %

No. of
shares
(’000) %

Director

Aw Ming-Yao Marcus(1) – – 100,000 3.00 – – 100,000 3.33

Ong Kok Wah 35,600 1.07 – – 35,600 1.19 – –

Tan Kok Hiang 800 0.02 – – 800 0.03 – –

Substantial shareholder

Aw Cheok Huat(2) – – 1,910,253 57.31 – – 1,910,253 63.68

 Notes:

 (1) Mr. Aw Ming-Yao Marcus is deemed to have an interest registered in the name of Citibank Nominees Singapore Pte
Ltd.

 (2) Mr. Aw Cheok Huat is deemed to have an interest in (a) 1,902,868,177 shares registered in the name of The Hong
Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited – Singapore Branch Private Banking Division; and (b) 7,384,600
shares registered in the name of Philip Securities Pte Ltd.

17. DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

 The Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the
information given in this Addendum and confi rm after making all reasonable enquiries that, to